YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib . " Rest of
Total |Con|Lab Dem Remain | Leave | Male | Female |18-24|25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland [ North | Midlands | London South
Weighted Sample| 2093 |684(507| 178 | 737 779 11013| 1080 |220) 864 | 517 |491] 1193 [ 900 1806 105 182 504 347 253 701
Unweighted Sample| 2093 |689|501| 188 | 821 809 [972| 1121 [161] 857 | 533 |541] 1255 | 838 1799 114 180 521 352 217 709
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
At the present time, do you think it would or
would not be affordable for the Government to
cut taxes in the March budget?
Would be affordable 27 32 21 21 21 34 30 23 20 29 25 27 26 28 27 18 28 27 26 27 27
Would not be affordable 42 |42 49 59 53 40 45 39 29 36 51 48| 45 37 42 37 45 39 38 43 45
Don't know 32 [25 30 20 27 26 25 38 52 35 24 25| 29 35 31 44 27 34 36 30 28
And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on cutting taxes that everyday people pay or
increasing spending on public services?
Cutting taxes that everyday people pay 41 52 29 25 32 50 43 39 31 43 39 43| 40 42 41 41 36 40 46 40 40
Increasing spending on public services 47 38 62 66 61 37 47 47 49 44 50 47| 50 42 46 48 51 45 41 49 48
Neither 4 4 2 4 2 5 3 4 5 2 5 4 3 4 4 2 3 3 3 5 4
Don't know 9 6 6 5 6 8 7 11 16 11 6 6 7 12 9 8 11 11 10 6 8
And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on measures to reduce the cost of living or
increasing spending on public services?
Measures to reduce the cost of living (e.g. measures
) } 64 |67 62 52 59 68 62 65 62 66 62 62| 61 67 64 66 60 68 61 61 64
that reduce food, energy and housing bills)
Increasing spending on public services 26 24 31 42 35 22 28 25 20 24 31 27| 30 21 26 28 30 22 26 29 27
Neither 2 3 1 1 1 4 3 2 1 2 1 4 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 3 2
Don't know 8 6 5 5 5 6 7 9 17 8 6 6 6 9 8 5 9 9 10 6 7
In general, do you think public services in the
UK are currently in a good state or a bad state?
Very good state 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 0
Fairly good state 13 15 7 12 10 14 14 11 17 12 9 16 13 13 13 9 12 11 14 13 14
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 16 8 13 10 15 15 11 17 13 9 16 14 14 14 9 13 12 15 15 14
Fairly bad state 47 |54 44 45 47 50 46 48 47 44 50 49| 48 46 47 54 46 49 45 49 45
Very bad state 32 [26 45 41 39 31 33 32 20 34 37 30| 33 32 33 31 33 31 29 32 36
TOTAL BAD STATE 79 80 89 86 86 81 79 80 67 78 87 79 81 78 80 85 79 80 74 81 81
Don't know 7 |5 4 2| a 4 | s 8 |16 8 3 4| e 9 | 7 5 8 | 9 1 4 5
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross household income

under £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to | £100,000 to
Total | £5,000 per | £9,999 £14,999 £19,999 £24,999 £29,999 £34,999 £39,999 £44,999 £49,999 £59,999 £69,999 £99,999 £149,999
year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear

£150,000 | Don't| Prefer not
and over | know | to answer

Weighted Sample| 2093 48 59 121 117 156 124 108 117 112 81 136 92 184 91 29 129 381
Unweighted Sample|[ 2093 44 56 124 119 151 132 111 117 113 80 137 94 193 94 29 112 380
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

At the present time, do you think it would or
would not be affordable for the Government to
cut taxes in the March budget?

Would be affordable 27 20 22 30 26 27 28 21 31 33 26 26 23 27 33 31 18 27
Would not be affordable 42 30 57 42 48 40 49 44 38 41 48 46 52 54 42 63 22 32
Don't know 32 51 21 28 26 33 24 35 31 26 27 28 25 20 25 6 60 41

And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on cutting taxes that everyday people pay or
increasing spending on public services?

Cutting taxes that everyday people pay 41 37 39 43 36 42 46 35 42 49 43 46 42 38 46 30 37 38
Increasing spending on public services 47 37 50 41 49 47 41 55 52 45 52 47 49 54 53 60 36 43
Neither 4 11 6 6 3 3 4 4 1 2 2 3 5 3 1 6 5 4

Don't know 9 16 5 10 12 8 9 7 5 4 3 4 3 5 0 3 22 15

And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on measures to reduce the cost of living or
increasing spending on public services?

Measures to reduce the cost of living (e.g. measures

that reduce food, energy and housing bills) 64 83 79 77 65 62 65 70 61 64 63 62 61 55 64 42 64 61
Increasing spending on public services 26 8 18 15 24 28 26 24 31 33 31 33 29 38 34 49 12 22
Neither 2 2 0 2 2 2 3 2 2 0 1 2 6 3 1 6 2 3
Don't know 8 6 3 6 9 8 6 4 6 4 5 3 4 4 1 3 22 14
In general, do you think public services in the
UK are currently in a good state or a bad state?
Very good state 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 0
Fairly good state 13 28 18 19 16 9 20 17 11 13 6 11 11 11 13 13 13 10
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 29 18 20 16 9 21 18 12 13 6 11 11 11 17 16 13 10
Fairly bad state 47 36 49 49 48 52 45 45 51 49 44 57 46 49 39 44 42 46
Very bad state 32 21 28 22 31 26 30 34 36 32 42 28 41 36 41 40 27 36
TOTAL BAD STATE 79 57 7 71 79 78 75 79 87 81 86 85 87 85 80 84 69 82
Don't know 7 | 14 4 9 6 13 4 3 1 6 8 4 3 4 4 0 18 8
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross personal income

under £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to
Total | £5,000 per | £9,999 £14,999 £19,999 £24,999 £29,999 £34,999 £39,999 £44,999 £49,999 £59,999 £69,999 £99,999
year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear

£100,000 | Don't | Prefer not
and over | know | to answer

Weighted Sample| 2093 128 146 228 172 189 151 127 88 84 49 91 42 51 24 94 365
Unweighted Sample|[ 2093 121 146 230 173 189 157 129 94 85 51 92 42 51 24 84 367
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

At the present time, do you think it would or
would not be affordable for the Government to
cut taxes in the March budget?

Would be affordable 27 17 27 30 20 28 27 25 25 25 34 21 40 31 32 18 30
Would not be affordable 42 44 42 42 48 39 41 47 46 56 58 55 45 58 40 26 31
Don't know 32 38 30 28 32 33 31 28 29 19 8 24 15 12 28 56 39

And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on cutting taxes that everyday people pay or
increasing spending on public services?

Cutting taxes that everyday people pay 41 33 36 41 33 45 47 44 39 49 47 34 49 49 43 32 39
Increasing spending on public services 47 54 51 45 50 45 43 49 50 49 48 60 49 45 39 44 40
Neither 4 4 3 6 4 4 1 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 14 4 4

Don't know 9 8 10 8 12 5 8 4 7 1 1 4 0 3 4 21 16

And if the Government does have sufficient
funds, would you rather they spent the money
on measures to reduce the cost of living or
increasing spending on public services?

Measures to reduce the cost of living (e.g. measures

that reduce food, energy and housing bills) 64 71 69 73 58 68 66 64 49 62 52 56 53 58 65 71 60
Increasing spending on public services 26 22 24 17 32 27 24 32 40 36 43 42 35 34 24 9 22
Neither 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 4 2 4 1 10 6 8 1 3
Don't know 8 5 5 8 9 4 7 3 6 0 1 1 3 2 4 19 16
In general, do you think public services in the
UK are currently in a good state or a bad state?
Very good state 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 1 0
Fairly good state 13 21 9 17 12 7 14 10 10 16 9 9 24 14 17 12 11
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 21 10 17 12 8 14 11 10 16 9 9 24 24 17 13 11
Fairly bad state 47 38 54 48 49 56 55 43 47 40 52 51 32 44 48 43 45
Very bad state 32 33 31 24 31 29 26 40 41 44 36 37 37 30 35 31 35
TOTAL BAD STATE 79 71 85 72 80 85 81 83 88 84 88 88 69 74 83 74 80
Don't know 7 | 8 5 10 8 7 5 5 3 0 4 3 7 2 0 13 8
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib . . Rest of
Total |Con|Lab Dem Remain | Leave | Male | Female |18-24|25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland [ North | Midlands | London South
Weighted Sample| 2093 |684|507| 178 737 | 779 |1013[ 1080 [220[ 864 | 517 [491] 1193 900 | 1806 | 105 | 182 504 347 253 701
Unweighted Sample| 2093 [689]501[ 188 821 | 809 [ 972 [ 1121 [161[ 857 | 533 |541| 1255 838 | 1799 [ 114 [ 180 521 352 217 709
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20-29 ,a:r
Sep '23 24
And more specifically, do you think each of the
following public services in the UK are currently
in a good state or a bad state?
NHS
Very good state 1 1 11 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 o o] 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 5 0
Fairly good state 10 1 (15 7 8 7 14 | 13 9 1 8 7 18 10 12 11 3 11 12 11 8 11
TOTAL GOOD STATE 11 12 16 8 10 8 15 15 10 13 10 7 18 12 13 12 4 13 13 13 13 11
Fairly bad state 36 34 |39 29 28| 34 35 | 36 33 33 33 33 37| 37 31 35 29 31 34 36 36 34
Very bad state 50 51 |43 62 60| 56 49 | 47 55 45 53 57 43| 49 53 50 65 53 48 48 50 52
TOTAL BAD STATE 86 85 8 91 8 90 84 83 88 78 8 90 80 8 84 85 94 84 82 84 86 86
Don‘tknow 3 3 |2 1 2] 2 1] 3 3 |9 3 2 1| 3 3| 3 2 3 | 5 3 1 2
GPs
Very good state 1 1 | 11 2 | 1 1 | 1 1 | 2 2 0o 1 | 2 1 | 1 1 2 | 1 2 3 1
Fairly good state 16 19 [24 13 18| 16 21 | 23 15 17 17 16 26| 19 19 19 16 18 18 19 23 19
TOTAL GOOD STATE 17 20 25 14 20 17 22 24 16 19 19 16 27 21 20 20 17 20 19 21 26 20
Fairly bad state 40 40 |41 38 48| 41 42 | 38 42 41 37 42 43| 41 39 41 32 33 43 38 34 43
Very bad state 38 35 |30 45 30| 39 34 | 33 37 28 39 38 29| 34 37 34 47 41 32 34 38 35
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 75 71 83 78 80 76 71 79 69 76 8 72 75 76 75 79 74 75 72 72 78
Don‘tknow 5 4 |3 3 2| 3 2 | 4 4 |13 5 3 1| 4 5 | 4 4 5 | 6 7 2 3
Hospitals
Very good state 1 1 0o 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 o o 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 6 1
Fairly good state 13 13 [19 6 9 8 18 | 15 11 12 10 12 20| 13 14 14 11 11 15 16 11 12
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 14 19 8 11 9 19 17 12 14 12 12 20 14 15 15 11 14 15 17 17 13
Fairly bad state 40 38 |43 32 39| 40 38 | 39 38 39 3 38 43| 40 35 39 26 40 37 40 42 38
Very bad state 41 44 |36 57 47| 49 42 | 41 47 37 48 48 35| 43 46 43 61 44 43 40 40 45
TOTAL BAD STATE 81 82 79 89 8 89 80 80 85 76 83 8 78 83 81 82 87 84 80 80 82 83
Don‘tknow 4 3 |2 2 3| 2 2 | 3 4 |10 a4 2 1| 3 4 | 4 2 2 | s 4 1 3
Schools
Very good state 2 2 | 2 2 2 | 1 1 | 2 2 | 2 3 101 | 2 2 | 2 0 1 | 2 2 6 1
Fairly good state 26 27 |35 18 21| 23 31 | 27 26 32 24 25 31| 28 25 27 28 23 25 29 23 29
TOTAL GOOD STATE 28 29 37 20 23 24 32 29 28 34 27 26 32 30 27 29 28 24 27 31 29 30
Fairly bad state 42 40 |38 45 50| 43 40 | 40 39 38 37 44 42| 39 41 40 36 38 41 39 40 40
Very bad state 21 20 |15 25 21| 22 18 | 19 21 18 22 20 17| 21 19 19 24 22 19 19 18 20
TOTAL BAD STATE 63 60 53 70 71 65 58 59 60 56 59 64 59 60 60 59 60 60 60 58 58 60
Don'tknow 9 11 |11 11 6| 10 10 | 11 12 |11 13 11 9| 100 14| 11 12 16 | 13 1 12 10
Police
Very good state 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 2
Fairly good state 21 21 |22 14 20| 19 21 | 21 21 26 20 18 24| 21 20 21 16 18 21 22 20 22
TOTAL GOOD STATE 22 23 24 16 22 21 23 24 23 27 23 20 26 23 22 23 18 19 23 24 24 24
Fairly bad state 40 4 |43 45 41| 4 43 | a1 40 35 38 43 43| 40 40 40 50 39 40 41 39 40
Very bad state 29 27 |28 29 29| 28 29 | 28 26 20 27 30 26| 26 28 27 20 29 27 26 29 27
TOTAL BAD STATE 69 67 71 74 70 69 72 69 66 55 65 73 69 66 68 67 70 68 67 67 68 67
Don'tknow 8 10 |5 10 7| 1 4 | 8 12 |19 12 8 5| 10 10| 9 12 13 | 10 9 9 10
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross household income

under | £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to | £100,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14909 | £19999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34900 | £30999 | £44,900 | £49999 | £59,990 | £69.999 | £99,000 | £149999 | £190.000 |Dont| Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample[ 2093 48 59 121 117 156 124 108 117 112 81 136 92 184 91 29 129 381
Unweighted Sample[ 2093 44 56 124 119 151 132 111 117 113 80 137 94 193 94 29 112 380
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20-29 l&l;
Sep '23 24
And more specifically, do you think each of the
following public services in the UK are currently
in agood state or a bad state?
NHS
Very good state 1 1 | 8 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 4 2 4 0 2 0
Fairly good state 10 11 16 18 21 11 13 13 11 9 13 3 10 6 6 11 5 7 10
TOTAL GOOD STATE 11 12 24 18 22 11 14 14 12 10 14 5 10 10 8 15 5) 9 10
Fairly bad state 36 34 31 39 37 40 29 35 32 23 34 39 41 34 37 33 31 35 32
Very bad state 50 51 37 43 38 47 53 50 54 65 50 55 48 56 53 52 56 44 54
TOTAL BAD STATE 86 85 68 82 75 87 82 85 86 88 84 94 89 90 90 85 87 79 86
Don't know 3 3 | 8 1 2 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 2 0 8 11 4
GPs
Very good state 1 1 | 0 0 2 1 2 1 0 1 2 3 0 1 2 3 0 5 1
Fairly good state 16 19 34 20 26 22 22 17 18 12 17 13 24 16 19 17 28 15 16
TOTAL GOOD STATE 17 20 34 20 28 23 24 18 18 13 19 16 24 17 21 20 28 20 17
Fairly bad state 40 40 29 47 39 38 34 43 43 45 44 49 40 45 40 39 34 37 38
Very bad state 38 35 28 31 29 34 35 38 36 40 33 34 32 38 36 38 36 31 39
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 75 57 78 68 72 69 81 79 85 7 83 72 83 76 7 70 68 7
Don't know 5 4 | 8 3 3 4 6 2 3 1 4 1 4 0 3 3 3 13 6
Hospitals
Very good state 1 1 6 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 2 9 0 2 0
Fairly good state 13 13 22 17 19 16 16 14 12 12 12 9 12 10 11 10 10 10 13
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 14 28 17 20 16 17 15 18 13 g 11 12 10 g 19 10 12 {s)
Fairly bad state 40 38 25 43 45 43 32 38 36 29 40 34 41 44 40 38 41 42 37
Very bad state 41 44 43 37 33 40 46 46 46 57 45 52 44 44 46 41 41 36 45
TOTAL BAD STATE 81 82 68 80 78 83 78 84 82 86 85 86 85 88 86 79 82 78 82
Don't know 4 3 | 4 4 2 2 4 1 5 1 2 3 4 2 1 2 8 11 4
Schools
Very good state 2 2 | 8 2 5 1 1 2 0 1 3 3 0 1 2 6 0 2 1
Fairly good state 26 27 26 35 26 30 26 30 31 28 32 27 36 21 27 29 24 19 21
TOTAL GOOD STATE 28 29 34 37 31 31 27 32 31 29 35 30 36 22 29 35 24 21 22
Fairly bad state 42 40 28 45 41 43 32 42 40 40 43 36 42 42 40 36 41 42 40
Very bad state 21 20 12 15 16 15 27 17 18 22 16 26 17 21 23 18 31 15 23
TOTAL BAD STATE 63 60 40 60 57 58 59 59 58 62 59 62 59 63 63 54 72 57 63
Don't know 9 11 | 26 3 12 12 14 10 10 9 5 6 6 14 8 10 4 21 15
Police
Very good state 1 2 2 3 4 1 0 0 3 2 2 3 1 1 2 8 3 1 2
Fairly good state 21 21 24 23 23 25 27 25 24 21 18 15 33 20 17 16 16 17 16
TOTAL GOOD STATE 22 23 26 26 27 26 27 25 27 23 20 18 34 21 19 24 19 18 18
Fairly bad state 40 40 27 51 40 42 35 44 44 47 49 39 40 39 39 41 41 31 40
Very bad state 29 27 24 18 21 28 29 25 24 24 23 37 22 32 31 25 29 26 30
TOTAL BAD STATE 69 67 51 69 61 70 64 69 68 71 72 76 62 71 70 66 70 57 70
Don't know 8 10 | 23 6 12 5 9 6 5 6 7 6 4 7 11 10 11 25 13
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross personal income

under | £5,000 to [ £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14,900 | £10999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34,900 | £30999 | £44,009 | £49999 | £59,009 | £69,999 | £99,009 | E100.000 [Don't} Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample[ 2093 128 146 228 172 189 151 127 88 84 49 91 42 51 24 94 365
Unweighted Sample[ 2093 121 146 230 173 189 157 129 94 85 51 92 42 51 24 84 367
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
20-29 l\;;
Sep '23 24
And more specifically, do you think each of the
following public services in the UK are currently
in agood state or a bad state?
NHS
Very good state 1 1 | 3 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 15 4 5 1 1
Fairly good state 10 11 10 17 14 11 14 15 5 7 5 2 7 6 13 4 6 11
TOTAL GOOD STATE 11 12 13 19 14 11 16 16 6 7 6 2 7 21 17 9 7 12
Fairly bad state 36 34 38 36 38 37 33 34 35 25 41 38 40 38 34 36 24 30
Very bad state 50 51 46 43 45 51 50 47 56 67 52 59 54 35 46 51 59 55
TOTAL BAD STATE 86 85 84 79 83 88 83 81 91 92 g8 97 94 73 80 87 83 85
Don't know 3 3 | 4 1 3 1 2 3 2 2 0 2 0 5 3 4 9 4
GPs
Very good state 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 9 5 2 1
Fairly good state 16 19 17 24 20 18 20 20 15 14 17 11 24 26 29 17 11 19
TOTAL GOOD STATE 17 20 18 26 21 20 23 20 16 14 17 11 24 32 38 22 13 20
Fairly bad state 40 40 44 41 45 44 38 39 48 46 37 52 37 40 38 33 35 35
Very bad state 38 35 30 30 31 34 35 36 35 35 46 37 36 22 25 41 39 40
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 75 74 71 76 78 73 75 83 81 83 89 73 62 63 74 74 75
Don't know 5 4 | 7 3 4 3 3 5 2 5 0 0 3 6 0 4 13 5
Hospitals
Very good state 1 1 | 3 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 7 10 5 0 0
Fairly good state 13 13 12 18 15 15 14 16 11 11 10 9 10 20 12 0 8 14
TOTAL GOOD STATE 14 14 15 19 15 15 16 17 12 11 12 9 10 27 22 5 8 14
Fairly bad state 40 38 37 41 42 44 35 38 39 36 40 37 41 47 30 50 26 37
Very bad state 41 44 43 38 40 40 46 43 48 51 47 52 45 23 44 41 55 46
TOTAL BAD STATE 81 82 80 79 82 84 81 81 87 87 87 89 86 70 74 91 81 83
Don't know 4 3 | 5 1 3 1 3 3 2 3 1 2 4 3 5 4 10 4
Schools
Very good state 2 2 | 4 2 1 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 5 11 5 2 1
Fairly good state 26 27 30 33 29 27 31 31 22 31 27 18 28 32 23 26 9 24
TOTAL GOOD STATE 28 29 34 85 30 27 33 31 24 32 28 18 28 37 34 31 11 25
Fairly bad state 42 40 36 40 40 46 38 45 39 31 45 43 47 35 38 34 51 37
Very bad state 21 20 20 18 17 15 20 14 23 23 23 34 20 13 23 19 19 23
TOTAL BAD STATE 63 60 56 58 57 61 58 59 62 54 68 7 67 48 61 53 70 60
Don't know 9 11 | 10 7 13 12 9 10 13 14 4 5 6 15 5 15 20 15
Police
Very good state 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 12 14 5 1 2
Fairly good state 21 21 24 25 26 22 25 24 19 27 17 7 15 22 21 19 12 16
TOTAL GOOD STATE 22 23 25 28 28 23 27 24 20 27 18 7 17 34 35 24 13 18
Fairly bad state 40 40 39 41 36 43 37 48 42 45 41 55 48 27 26 33 38 41
Very bad state 29 27 21 29 25 24 29 21 26 22 37 35 30 26 31 35 26 29
TOTAL BAD STATE 69 67 60 70 61 67 66 69 68 67 78 90 78 53 57 68 64 70
Don't know 8 10 | 16 3 12 9 8 8 12 6 4 4 5 13 7 8 23 12
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Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Courts and the justice system
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Trains
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Buses
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Armed services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Fire services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Prisons
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know

YouGov

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Lib . . Rest of
Total |Con|Lab Dem Remain | Leave | Male | Female |18-24|25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland [ North | Midlands | London South
2093 [684|507[178| 737 [ 779 [1013] 1080 [220] 864 | 517 [491]| 1193 ] 900 | 1806 | 105 | 182 [ 504 347 253 701
2093 [689]501] 188 821 | 809 [ 972 | 1121 [161]857 | 533 [541| 1255 [ 838 | 1799 | 114 | 180 | 521 352 217 709
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3 |2 3 3 2 2 | 4 2 4 4 1 1| 3 3 3 0 2 2 3 4 3
23 |27 18 24| 24 23 |23 22 |23 22 23 24| 25 20 23 25 20 20 22 24 25
26 29 21 27 26 25 27 24 27 26 24 25 28 23 26 25 22 22 25 28 28
31 |33 30 35| 31 33 |31 30 |25 28 34 35| 31 31 31 32 28 31 31 27 33
22 |22 25 22| 21 26 | 24 19 [11 20 25 25| 20 23 21 26 22 25 23 18 19
53 55 55 57 52 50 55 49 3 48 59 60 51 54 52 58 50 56 54 45 52
22 |15 24 16| 22 16 | 18 26 |3 26 17 16| 21 23 | 22 18 28 | 22 22 27 20
3 |2 2 3 2 2 | 3 2 5 4 1 1| 2 3 3 1 1 2 3 8 2
22 |26 14 26| 21 23 |21 23 |21 20 24 24| 22 22 21 19 31 17 21 25 23
25 28 16 29 23 25 24 25 26 24 25 25 24 25 24 20 32 19 24 33 25
37 |36 40 41| 38 3 |3 38 |33 35 40 40| 37 37 37 38 35 35 34 40 39
29 |29 36 26| 31 30 |31 27 |29 32 27 25| 32 25 30 30 20 37 30 23 27
66 65 76 67 69 66 67 65 62 67 67 65 69 62 67 68 55 72 64 63 66
9 |8 7 3| 7 8 | 9 10 |12 9 9 10| 7 13| 9 12 13 | o9 12 4 9
4 |3 4 4 3 3 | 4 3 6 6 2 2| 4 4 4 3 4 3 3 10 2
3 |41 32 31| 34 38 |34 37 |33 37 33 38| 37 34 37 18 32 32 33 45 40
40 44 36 35 37 41 38 40 39 43 35 40 41 38 41 21 36 35 36 55 42
32 |27 39 34| 35 30 |34 31 |37 30 33 33| 33 32 32 39 35 35 35 29 29
14 |13 17 18| 14 14 |15 14 |15 14 16 12| 13 16 14 23 17 17 12 9 14
46 40 56 52 49 44 49 45 52 44 49 45 46 48 46 62 52 52 47 38 43
14 |15 9 12| 13 14 | 12 15 |10 13 16 14| 13 14 | 14 17 13 | 13 16 6 15
5 |4 5 2 4 3 | s 4 7 6 3 2| s 4 4 5 7 6 2 6 3
26 |27 25 30| 27 26 | 27 26 |28 20 23 24| 28 24 27 22 19 24 29 27 29
31 31 30 32 31 20 32 30 3 35 26 26 33 28 31 27 26 30 31 33 32
26 |33 22 35| 25 35 | 29 24 |13 20 34 36| 25 28 26 33 31 25 27 22 27
15 |19 11 13| 12 20 | 19 11 8 12 18 20| 14 16 15 14 12 15 15 12 16
41 52 33 48 37 55 48 3 21 32 52 56 39 44 41 47 43 40 42 34 43
28 |17 37 21| 31 16 | 19 36 |44 33 22 18| 28 28| 28 26 31 | 29 27 33 25
5 |7 4 7 5 5 | 7 4 6 6 5 5| 6 5 6 4 3 5 6 6 6
44 |55 34 43| 39 50 | 47 42 |46 40 43 52| 45 43 45 31 41 43 49 44 46
49 62 38 50 44 55 54 46 52 46 48 57 51 48 51 35 44 48 55 50 52
19 |17 24 25| 22 20 |20 19 |10 18 24 22| 18 22 19 27 22 21 16 16 20
6 |5 7 6 5 7|7 5 6 6 7 5| 6 6 5 14 10 7 6 3 5
25 22 31 31 27 27 27 24 16 24 31 27 24 28 24 41 32 28 22 19 25
25 |16 31 19| 28 18 | 20 29 |32 30 22 16| 25 24| 25 24 24 | 25 23 31 24
2 |2 1 4 1 1] 2 1 2 2 1 1] 1 2 2 0 o 2 1 2 2
13 |16 9 11| 12 13 |14 12 |16 14 13 10| 13 13 13 14 10 11 19 11 12
15 18 10 15 13 14 16 13 18 16 14 11 14 15 15 14 10 13 20 13 14
31 |35 30 29| 30 36 |32 31 |28 20 32 35| 32 30 31 32 30 32 31 24 33
27 |25 33 34| 30 28 | 28 26 |17 25 31 31| 26 28 27 27 23 29 22 32 27
58 60 63 63 60 64 60 57 45 54 63 66 58 58 58 59 53 61 53 56 60
27 |22 271 22| 26 22 |25 30 |3 31 22 24| 27 27| 27 28 36 | 26 26 30 25
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Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Courts and the justice system
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Trains
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Buses
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Armed services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Fire services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Prisons
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know

YouGov

Gross household income
under | £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to [ £70,000 to | £100,000 to 150000 | Don't | Prefer not
Total | £5,000 per | £9,999 | £14,999 | £19,999 | £24,999 | £29,999 | £34,999 | £39,999 | £44,999 | £49,999 | £59,999 | £69,999 | £99,999 | £149,999 and c’wer know | to answer
year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | per year
2093 48 59 121 117 156 124 108 117 112 81 136 92 184 91 29 129 381
2093 44 56 124 119 151 132 111 117 113 80 137 94 193 94 29 112 380
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3 5 1 1 3 3 2 2 1 5 2 3 3 3 10 3 1 2
23 23 29 20 28 22 27 25 24 20 21 33 31 24 22 17 17 16
26 28 30 21 31 25 29 27 25 25 23 36 34 27 32 20 18 18
31 19 35 33 29 28 35 31 36 37 34 32 21 34 26 43 23 31
22 18 27 22 25 24 20 17 27 17 23 19 23 20 15 28 20 24
53 37 62 55 54 52 55) 48 63 54 57 51 44 54 41 71 43 55
22 | 35 8 25 14 24 16 25 12 21 20 14 21 19 26 9 39 28
3 11 2 1 0 1 1 2 3 3 7 3 4 1 11 3 4 0
22 23 30 26 26 25 22 21 26 22 17 26 24 22 22 27 17 17
25 34 32 27 26 26 23 23 29 25 24 29 28 23 33 30 21 17
37 23 38 39 41 35 42 42 46 38 40 33 35 38 34 32 36 35
29 25 18 17 25 31 31 29 22 32 29 28 32 35 29 38 24 34
66 48 56 56 66 66 73 71 68 70 69 61 67 73 63 70 60 69
9 | 18 13 16 8 9 5 5 3 6 8 11 6 5 4 0 20 14
4 5 0 2 6 4 1 2 6 6 7 1 6 3 11 6 5 2
36 47 33 46 38 37 39 32 34 37 32 48 36 33 33 50 29 31
40 52 33 48 44 41 40 34 40 43 39 49 42 36 44 56 34 33
32 16 34 27 28 35 27 42 38 33 36 30 31 32 34 23 35 33
14 19 20 14 18 13 21 11 12 11 19 13 17 14 8 12 12 16
46 35 54 41 46 48 48 53 50 44 55 43 48 46 42 35 47 49
14 | 13 13 11 10 12 12 13 9 14 7 9 11 18 14 9 19 19
5 10 5 2 2 8 4 4 3 7 5 4 8 3 9 2 5 4
26 21 27 25 28 27 24 30 30 32 24 34 24 31 31 21 19 22
31 31 32 27 30 35 28 34 33 39 29 38 32 34 40 23 24 26
26 16 35 32 32 27 33 25 35 15 31 27 18 30 14 27 20 26
15 5 10 14 17 14 19 11 16 19 16 9 22 12 11 25 14 16
41 21 45 46 49 41 52 36 51 34 47 36 40 42 25 52 34 42
28 | 48 24 27 21 24 20 31 16 28 24 25 29 25 34 26 42 32
5 8 3 8 3 5 6 5 9 8 6 7 1 7 8 11 4 3
44 49 48 47 52 48 48 51 38 44 38 53 44 41 45 37 37 39
49 57 51 55 55 53 54 56 47 52 44 60 45 48 58] 48 41 42
19 14 20 18 21 19 22 16 30 19 28 16 17 19 13 20 10 22
6 2 9 3 7 10 7 6 6 6 5 4 6 5 0 15 8 7
25 16 29 21 28 29 29 22 36 25 33 20 23 24 13 35 18 29
25 | 28 20 24 17 18 18 22 16 22 23 20 31 28 34 18 41 28
2 2 0 3 1 3 0 2 1 2 5 1 3 1 2 0 2 1
13 17 20 13 15 12 18 10 19 10 11 20 15 13 17 12 10 8
15 19 20 16 16 15 18 12 20 12 16 21 18 14 19 12 12 9
31 15 25 31 32 34 34 31 38 34 31 30 22 35 29 30 27 31
27 26 36 27 30 28 24 28 29 29 27 21 26 27 27 33 20 27
58 41 61 58 62 62 58 59 67 63 58 51 48 62 56 63 47 58
27 | 40 19 26 22 23 23 29 12 25 27 28 34 24 25 25 40 33
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Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Courts and the justice system
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Trains
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Buses
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Armed services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Fire services
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know
Prisons
Very good state
Fairly good state
TOTAL GOOD STATE
Fairly bad state
Very bad state
TOTAL BAD STATE
Don't know

YouGov

Gross personal income
under £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to £100.000 | Don't | Prefer not
Total | £5,000 per | £9,999 | £14,999 | £19,999 | £24,999 | £29,999 | £34,999 | £39,999 | £44,999 | £49,999 | £59,999 | £69,999 | £99,999 and t’:ver xnow | to answer
year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year per year
2093 128 146 228 172 189 151 127 88 84 49 91 42 51 24 94 365
2093 121 146 230 173 189 157 129 94 85 51 92 42 51 24 84 367
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3 2 2 2 2 5 0 2 6 3 0 3 10 8 11 2 2
23 26 22 27 20 28 23 28 28 19 16 25 24 32 21 9 17
26 28 24 29 22 33 23 30 34 22 16 28 34 40 32 11 19
31 29 34 26 36 31 40 31 31 27 33 30 23 26 33 25 31
22 19 23 20 22 21 17 18 19 22 37 21 20 21 17 24 24
53 48 57 46 58 52 57 49 50 49 70 51 43 47 50 49 55
22 | 23 20 25 20 15 19 21 17 28 14 20 22 13 17 39 26
3 5 2 2 0 4 1 3 0 2 0 3 13 9 9 4 0
22 23 22 29 29 22 20 21 24 22 21 20 22 35 21 10 16
25 28 24 31 29 26 21 24 24 24 21 23 35 44 30 14 16
37 33 41 39 38 37 41 40 30 38 43 37 28 34 25 38 37
29 28 22 21 23 29 29 30 41 31 28 32 35 22 45 27 33
66 61 63 60 61 66 70 70 71 69 71 69 63 56 70 65 70
9 | 10 12 11 9 8 8 5 4 6 8 8 2 0 0 22 13
4 3 4 3 2 8 1 4 5 3 3 0 14 12 8 6 2
36 37 34 42 36 38 38 40 37 40 32 39 45 42 40 17 32
40 40 38 45 38 46 39 44 42 43 35 39 59 54 48 23 34
32 34 33 29 33 32 37 34 27 28 35 39 9 30 40 40 31
14 19 19 11 13 12 12 12 16 19 17 11 16 6 7 15 16
46 53 52 40 46 44 49 46 43 47 52 50 25 36 47 55 47
14 | 8 11 15 17 11 12 10 15 9 12 10 17 10 4 23 19
5 8 3 3 3 7 1 5 4 8 0 3 4 12 8 3 5
26 25 24 29 21 31 30 29 34 21 30 29 40 31 24 15 24
31 B8 27 32 24 38 31 34 38 29 30 32 44 43 32 18 29
26 21 33 27 32 27 33 23 20 19 35 27 10 25 39 19 26
15 10 13 12 15 16 13 12 13 26 20 14 11 11 10 15 18
41 31 46 39 47 43 46 55} s 45 55 41 21 36 49 34 44
28 | 36 27 29 28 20 23 31 29 27 16 27 34 21 19 48 27
5 5 7 5 3 11 4 3 8 6 3 2 6 17 12 0 5
44 52 48 46 45 45 49 45 36 47 43 49 45 51 40 34 39
49 57 55 51 48 56 53 48 44 53 46 51 51 68 52 34 44
19 15 23 18 20 21 20 17 20 20 30 21 10 7 20 16 22
6 4 5 7 9 3 4 9 8 5 7 1 5 6 3 8 7
25 19 28 25 29 24 24 26 28 25 37 22 15 13 23 24 29
25 | 23 16 24 23 21 23 26 28 21 18 26 34 18 25 42 27
2 1 2 1 0 3 0 3 1 3 0 1 4 2 5 2 1
13 18 16 15 13 15 13 14 13 14 7 13 20 19 12 5 8
15 19 18 16 13 18 13 17 14 17 7 14 24 21 17 7 9
31 28 24 34 40 36 32 27 30 32 36 31 17 32 28 22 32
27 28 31 24 26 28 28 27 24 28 35 27 27 31 29 24 27
58 56 ES 58 66 64 60 54 54 60 71 58 44 63 57 46 59
27 | 25 27 25 21 18 27 29 32 23 23 28 31 16 25 47 32
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib . " Rest of
Total |Con|Lab Dem Remain | Leave | Male | Female |18-24|25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland [ North | Midlands | London South
Weighted Sample| 2093 [684|507| 178 | 737 779 11013 1080 |220) 864 | 517 |491] 1193 | 900 1806 105 182 504 347 253 701
Unweighted Sample| 2093 |689]|501| 188 | 821 809 | 972 1121 161 | 857 | 533 |541] 1255 | 838 1799 114 180 521 352 217 709
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Social care
Very good state 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 1
Fairly good state 9 9 12 5 9 6 12 11 8 12 10 6 11 9 10 10 5 7 10 10 12 10
TOTAL GOOD STATE 10 10 13 6 10 7 13 13 8 13 12 7 11 11 11 11 5 8 11 11 15 11
Fairly bad state 35 35 40 29 33 32 37 35 35 40 31 33 40| 34 37 35 30 39 33 39 32 35
Very bad state 43 43 38 57 51 52 43 41 45 27 42 53 41 44 42 42 55 43 45 39 41 43
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 78 78 86 84 84 80 76 80 67 73 86 81 78 79 77 85 82 78 78 78 78
Don'tknow 12 11 |9 8 6] 9 8 | 11 11 |19 14 7 7|12 11| 12 11 10 | 1 12 12 11
Thinking about your finances, which of the
following best reflects your position?
| am very comfortable financially 6 7 5 6 6 6 7 4 6 5 5 7 8 3 6 5 8 5 7 6 5
| am relatively comfortable financially 37 43 36 41 44 35 38 36 22 36 37 44| 42 29 37 38 36 34 37 35 39
I'do not often have money for luxuries, but can 37 |35 38 39| 33 38 |3 39 |3 36 38 37| 3 40 37 34 34 38 35 40 37
normally comfortably cover the essentials
I can only just afford my costs and often struggle to 15 |12 17 10| 13 15 |14 15 |18 15 16 10| 12 17 14 17 15 17 14 15 13
make ends meet
| cannot _aﬁord my co_sts, gnd often have to go 3 2 3 2 2 2 4 3 2 5 3 1 2 5 3 6 4 3 2 1 4
without essentials like food and heating
Don't know 3 1 2 1 1 2 3 3 14 3 1 1 2 4 3 1 3 3 5 3 2
Thinking about your PERSONAL financial
situation, do you see your personal income as
being...
A low income 21 18 19 13 14 21 19 22 31 19 19 20| 13 31 21 23 19 24 20 12 22
A lower-than-average income 21 | 22 20 21 | 20 24 | 19 22 | 15 16 25 27 | 19 23 | 21 18 19 24 24 13 20
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 42 40 39 34 34 45 38 44 46 35 44 47 32 54 42 41 38 48 44 25 42
An average income 37 40 40 36 38 40 37 37 28 39 36 40| 41 32 37 38 39 35 35 44 36
A higher-than-average income 14 15 17 20 22 11 18 11 3 21 14 9 20 7 14 13 16 12 11 21 15
A high income 2 1 2 6 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 0 2 2 1 2 1 3 1
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 16 16 19 26 25 12 20 12 4 23 16 10 23 7 16 15 17 14 12 24 16
Don't know 6 4 3 4 4 3 5 6 22 4 4 3 5 7 6 5 5 4 8 7 5
And thinking about your HOUSEHOLD financial
situation, i.e. the combined incomes of yourself
and any loved ones you live with, do you see
your household income as being... (If you live by
yourself or you do not live with any loved ones,
please give the sa
A low income 13 13 12 8 9 15 13 13 12 13 12 16 7 22 13 18 14 15 14 6 13
A lower-than-average income 21 21 20 16 18 24 19 22 16 17 22 27| 18 24 21 16 21 23 19 16 22
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 34 34 32 24 27 39 32 35 28 30 34 43 25 46 34 34 35 38 33 22 35
An average income 39 44 40 37 40 42 39 40 32 38 42 42| 4 37 39 43 41 38 40 41 38
A higher-than-average income 18 16 22 29 26 13 20 17 13 25 18 11| 26 9 19 18 16 16 16 25 20
A high income 2 2 3 5 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 4 0 2 1 2 3 2 5 2
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 20 18 25 34 29 14 23 19 16 28 20 12 30 9 21 19 18 19 18 30 22
Don't know 6 4 4 4 4 3 6 7 24 4 4 4 5 7 6 4 6 5 9 7 5
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross household income

under | £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to [ £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to | £100,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14909 | £19999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34900 | £30999 | £44,900 | £49999 | £59,990 | £69.999 | £99,000 | £149999 | £190.000 |Dont| Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample| 2093 48 59 121 117 156 124 108 117 112 81 136 92 184 91 29 129 381
Unweighted Sample| 2093 44 56 124 119 151 132 111 117 113 80 137 94 193 94 29 112 380
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Social care
Very good state 1 1 6 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 1 7 0 1 0
Fairly good state 9 9 17 27 17 8 7 10 8 7 9 5 10 15 9 7 7 6 8
TOTAL GOOD STATE 10 10 23 27 17 9 8 11 9 8 9 7 10 17 10 14 7 7 8
Fairly bad state 35 35 30 35 44 34 37 36 37 29 42 32 40 23 35 33 25 38 33
Very bad state 43 43 27 31 33 52 45 45 45 58 38 45 40 48 48 43 60 27 44
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 78 57 66 77 86 82 81 82 87 80 77 80 71 83 76 85 65 77
Don't know 12 11 | 20 7 6 6 11 8 10 6 11 16 10 12 7 9 8 27 15
Thinking about your finances, which of the
following best reflects your position?
| am very comfortable financially 6 5 0 2 2 1 4 6 6 7 1 7 11 8 12 30 4 6
| am relatively comfortable financially 37 9 23 22 26 37 39 33 28 34 46 47 35 56 58 54 34 32
I'do not often have money for luxuries, but can 37 4 32 48 44 37 37 37 45 38 34 32 40 29 25 8 35 38
normally comfortably cover the essentials
| can only just afford my costs and often struggle to 15 24 16 22 23 17 17 21 14 18 18 12 11 5 2 4 1 14
make ends meet
| cannot _aﬁord my co_sts, gnd often have to go 3 17 28 6 5 3 2 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 2 2
without essentials like food and heating
Don't know 3 4 1 0 0 5 2 1 2 1 0 1 2 1 2 0 13 7
Thinking about your PERSONAL financial
situation, do you see your personal income as
being...
A low income 21 67 61 48 33 22 17 19 8 15 8 8 2 6 4 8 35 21
A lower-than-average income 21 14 27 33 40 33 36 24 23 19 20 15 9 4 5 8 17 18
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 42 81 88 81 73 E5 53 43 31 34 28 23 11 10 9 16 52 39
An average income 37 15 10 16 23 38 41 45 54 47 54 48 54 43 28 17 21 38
A higher-than-average income 14 0 0 1 2 2 4 9 13 15 14 25 27 44 52 27 3 9
A high income 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 4 3 8 33 0 0
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 16 0 0 1 2 2 4 10 13 16 16 26 31 47 60 60 3 9
Don't know 6 4 2 2 1 4 2 2 2 3 2 3 4 0 3 6 24 14
And thinking about your HOUSEHOLD financial
situation, i.e. the combined incomes of yourself
and any loved ones you live with, do you see
your household income as being... (If you live by
yourself or you do not live with any loved ones,
please give the sa
A low income 13 60 51 38 33 20 7 3 3 5 1 2 0 0 1 7 21 13
A lower-than-average income 21 18 33 37 40 35 38 31 19 19 26 8 3 3 0 0 18 17
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 34 78 84 75 73 BS 45 34 22 24 27 10 3 3 1 7 39 30
An average income 39 14 13 21 24 36 46 53 65 55 51 57 57 36 21 5 27 39
A higher-than-average income 18 5 0 1 2 5 6 12 11 18 19 30 33 55 65 38 9 13
A high income 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 5 5 11 45 2 2
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 20 5 0 1 2 5 6 12 11 19 20 31 38 60 76 83 11 15
Don't know 6 3 3 2 1 4 3 1 2 2 2 1 3 1 3 6 23 16
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross personal income

under | £5,000 to [ £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14,900 | £10999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34,900 | £30999 | £44,009 | £49999 | £59,009 | £69,999 | £99,009 | E100.000 [Don't} Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample| 2093 128 146 228 172 189 151 127 88 84 49 91 42 51 24 94 365
Unweighted Sample| 2093 121 146 230 173 189 157 129 94 85 51 92 42 51 24 84 367
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Social care
Very good state 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 10 0 1 0
Fairly good state 9 9 12 13 12 8 8 10 7 7 9 9 3 26 16 12 6 8
TOTAL GOOD STATE 10 10 15 13 12 8 9 11 8 8 10 9 4 28 26 12 7 8
Fairly bad state 35 35 31 40 40 34 38 35 35 31 36 29 40 21 27 41 37 33
Very bad state 43 43 38 37 39 50 43 43 44 51 43 58 48 41 40 43 37 44
TOTAL BAD STATE 78 78 69 77 79 84 81 78 79 82 79 87 88 62 67 84 74 77
Don't know 12 11 | 15 10 9 9 9 10 14 11 11 4 8 9 7 4 19 15
Thinking about your finances, which of the
following best reflects your position?
| am very comfortable financially 6 3 1 3 3 2 3 10 7 8 5 8 25 21 21 6 6
| am relatively comfortable financially 37 22 24 26 36 40 42 38 47 46 54 65 32 55 42 32 34
I'do not often have money for luxuries, but can 37 38 42 44 45 35 38 37 33 32 24 23 31 11 25 34 38
normally comfortably cover the essentials
| can only just afford my costs and often struggle to 15 24 20 20 14 17 13 13 10 14 14 3 7 8 9 12 13
make ends meet
| cannot _aﬁord my co_sts, gnd often have to go 3 8 11 5 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 5 3 3 2 2
without essentials like food and heating
Don't know 3 5 2 3 0 2 3 1 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 14 7
Thinking about your PERSONAL financial
situation, do you see your personal income as
being...
A low income 21 60 50 37 22 13 5 5 1 0 2 2 2 2 3 34 19
A lower-than-average income 21 15 28 37 38 35 21 17 5 8 3 0 4 0 0 16 17
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 42 75 78 74 60 48 26 22 6 8 5 2 6 2 3 50 36
An average income 37 13 18 21 35 47 62 65 60 53 46 31 23 26 14 21 39
A higher-than-average income 14 2 1 2 3 4 8 11 32 40 37 66 60 55 38 2 10
A high income 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 2 11 18 45 0 0
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 16 2 2 2 3 4 8 11 33 40 44 68 71 73 83 2 10
Don't know 6 9 3 3 2 1 4 2 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 26 14
And thinking about your HOUSEHOLD financial
situation, i.e. the combined incomes of yourself
and any loved ones you live with, do you see
your household income as being... (If you live by
yourself or you do not live with any loved ones,
please give the sa
A low income 13 29 35 26 15 9 0 2 3 3 2 1 2 0 3 22 14
A lower-than-average income 21 27 31 30 33 33 20 17 8 10 9 2 5 3 0 15 17
TOTAL LOW / LOWER THAN AVERAGE 34 56 66 56 48 42 20 19 11 13 11 B 7 3 3 37 31
An average income 39 23 24 30 44 48 57 52 54 49 37 34 30 28 13 30 39
A higher-than-average income 18 12 4 9 6 7 17 25 34 34 41 59 50 51 46 10 14
A high income 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 4 3 4 13 19 38 1 1
TOTAL HIGH / HIGHER THAN AVERAGE 20 14 5 10 6 7 18 25 35 38 44 63 63 70 84 11 15
Don't know 6 6 6 5 2 2 4 4 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 22 15

12 © 2024 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved WwWWw.yougov.co.uk



®

YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib . " Rest of
Total |Con|Lab Dem Remain | Leave | Male | Female |18-24|25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland [ North | Midlands | London South
Weighted Sample| 2093 [684[507| 178 | 737 779 [1013] 1080 [220| 864 | 517 |491] 1193 [ 900 1806 105 182 504 347 253 701
Unweighted Sample| 2093 |689]|501| 188 | 821 809 | 972 1121 161 | 857 | 533 |541] 1255 | 838 1799 114 180 521 352 217 709
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the level of taxes that everyday
people pay, do you think the amount of tax the
following types of people have to pay is too
high, too low, or about right?
Those on low incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 48 60 54 54 56 57 51 50 48 54 64| 51 57 54 54 51 56 52 58 52
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 1 1 3 3 2 3 7 2 2 3 3
Taxes for this group are about right 28 |36 24 31 30 29 30 26 20 30 33 21| 31 23 28 29 27 25 28 27 30
Don't know 16 13 14 13 14 13 11 20 25 17 11 13 15 17 16 14 15 17 18 11 15
Those on lower-than-average
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 50 59 52 53 58 56 52 51 49 56 63| 53 57 55 58 45 58 52 58 53
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 5 5 2 1 3 3 3 2 6 2 3 5 2
Taxes for this group are about right 27 34 25 32 31 27 29 25 19 30 31 22| 31 22 27 25 33 22 27 25 31
Don't know 15 13 14 12 14 12 11 19 24 16 12 13| 13 18 15 15 16 18 18 11 14
Those on average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 39 37 42 34 38 41 40 39 34 45 39 34| 4 38 40 35 36 44 34 48 37
Taxes for this group are currently too low 4 3 4 3 3 4 5 3 4 5 2 4 3 4 4 2 4 4 3 5 3
Taxes for this group are about right 43 |49 41 52 47 44 45 41 33 36 49 52| 45 40 42 46 47 37 46 33 47
Don't know 14 11 13 11 12 11 11 17 29 15 11 11 11 18 14 17 13 15 17 13 12
Those on higher-than-average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 16 18 14 13 14 17 19 14 14 23 14 8 20 12 17 11 14 16 14 24 17
Taxes for this group are currently too low 37 34 37 43 36 38 39 35 33 30 41 46| 34 40 37 34 37 37 38 35 37
Taxes for this group are about right 33 |36 38 35 39 33 33 34 29 32 35 36| 35 31 33 40 35 33 33 30 34
Don't know 13 12 10 10 11 11 10 17 24 14 10 10| 11 16 13 15 13 14 15 11 12
Those on high incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 9 10 5 9 5 11 10 8 7 11 9 5 10 7 9 6 6 7 9 15 9
Taxes for this group are currently too low 62 |53 78 63 70 58 65 61 60 59 66 65| 63 62 62 60 64 64 60 62 62
Taxes for this group are about right 16 |25 10 18 16 19 16 17 11 16 17 19| 17 16 16 20 16 16 17 14 17
Don't know 12 11 6 10 9 11 10 14 21 13 8 11 10 15 12 14 13 13 15 9 11
Yourself personally
Taxes for this group are currently too high 43 45 41 38 40 48 45 41 25 47 42 44 43 42 43 44 41 46 40 45 41
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 2 3 4 3 2 4 2 6 4 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 3 5 4
Taxes for this group are about right 39 41 43 47 47 38 39 38 26 37 4 42| 41 35 38 37 43 35 37 33 43
Don't know 16 12 13 11 10 12 12 19 43 13 11 13 12 20 16 17 13 16 21 17 13

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross household income

under | £5,000 to | £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to [ £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to | £100,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14909 | £19999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34900 | £30999 | £44,900 | £49999 | £59,990 | £69.999 | £99,000 | £149999 | £190.000 |Dont| Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample|[ 2093 48 59 121 117 156 124 108 117 112 81 136 92 184 91 29 129 381
Unweighted Sample| 2093 44 56 124 119 151 132 111 117 113 80 137 94 193 94 29 112 380
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the level of taxes that everyday
people pay, do you think the amount of tax the
following types of people have to pay is too
high, too low, or about right?
Those on low incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 60 76 69 59 63 62 57 54 51 60 59 40 41 45 52 38 50
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 6 3 2 1 2 4 3 2 5 3 4 7 4 0 9 1 2
Taxes for this group are about right 28 12 11 19 28 23 27 21 36 32 27 31 45 44 43 24 18 22
Don't know 16 22 10 10 12 11 7 19 8 12 10 5 9 11 11 15 43 25
Those on lower-than-average
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 55 72 66 61 64 65 57 57 53 58 57 47 42 49 39 40 50
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 9 3 1 1 2 9 5 1 2 3 6 3 2 1 9 3 2
Taxes for this group are about right 27 8 12 20 27 23 19 21 32 32 29 31 42 45 40 34 15 25
Don't know 15 28 13 13 11 10 7 17 10 12 10 5 8 10 10 18 42 23
Those on average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 39 25 45 32 33 43 41 40 42 36 47 51 42 43 45 37 25 38
Taxes for this group are currently too low 4 8 1 3 5 5 7 7 1 5 1 1 7 3 6 2 3 2
Taxes for this group are about right 43 42 40 53 54 40 46 36 49 46 43 44 47 48 44 40 24 39
Don't know 14 26 13 12 8 12 6 17 8 13 9 4 5 6 5 21 48 21
Those on higher-than-average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 16 14 14 8 4 10 16 14 17 13 15 21 23 32 38 28 10 14
Taxes for this group are currently too low 37 39 47 49 47 a7 54 35 40 40 30 31 29 18 18 16 30 40
Taxes for this group are about right 33 22 28 31 40 34 22 31 37 36 46 43 44 42 37 49 17 27
Don't know 13 25 11 12 9 9 8 19 6 11 9 4 4 8 7 8 43 19
Those on high incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 9 12 8 5 5 6 13 5 5 8 5 15 16 9 15 26 7 8
Taxes for this group are currently too low 62 46 74 70 64 68 65 62 71 63 75 64 56 63 54 a7 48 61
Taxes for this group are about right 16 21 9 13 21 18 13 13 19 21 13 18 22 22 21 24 9 13
Don't know 12 21 9 11 9 9 10 20 5 8 7 4 6 6 10 3 37 18
Yourself personally
Taxes for this group are currently too high 43 34 38 48 41 48 49 41 43 41 49 51 47 40 43 34 25 42
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 6 4 1 2 5 6 4 3 1 3 1 5 4 8 7 2 2
Taxes for this group are about right 39 26 33 34 45 33 38 38 44 53 45 42 42 48 46 51 21 32
Don't know 16 34 25 17 12 14 7 17 10 4 4 6 5 7 3 8 53 24

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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Sample Size: 2093 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 1st - 3rd March 2024

Gross personal income

under | £5,000 to [ £10,000 to | £15,000 to | £20,000 to | £25,000 to | £30,000 to | £35,000 to | £40,000 to | £45,000 to | £50,000 to | £60,000 to | £70,000 to

Total | £5,000per | £9,999 | £14,900 | £10999 | £24900 | £20999 | £34,900 | £30999 | £44,009 | £49999 | £59,009 | £69,999 | £99,009 | E100.000 [Don't} Prefer not

and over | know | to answer

year peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear | peryear
Weighted Sample| 2093 128 146 228 172 189 151 127 88 84 49 91 42 51 24 94 365
Unweighted Sample| 2093 121 146 230 173 189 157 129 94 85 51 92 42 51 24 84 367
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the level of taxes that everyday
people pay, do you think the amount of tax the
following types of people have to pay is too
high, too low, or about right?
Those on low incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 53 65 60 60 60 56 60 46 50 38 39 46 45 51 40 52
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 6 2 4 0 3 3 1 2 4 9 0 7 8 5 2 1
Taxes for this group are about right 28 21 22 24 26 26 28 28 45 37 46 50 40 40 37 12 22
Don't know 16 19 10 12 13 12 12 11 6 9 6 11 8 6 8 46 25
Those on lower-than-average
Taxes for this group are currently too high 54 60 65 60 61 63 56 63 44 48 45 37 46 45 57 36 50
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 5 2 2 1 3 6 1 5 3 6 1 5 4 5 4 3
Taxes for this group are about right 27 15 21 26 26 23 27 25 45 41 43 51 43 45 30 11 24
Don't know 15 20 12 12 13 11 11 11 6 9 6 11 6 6 8 50 23
Those on average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 39 40 39 36 29 48 44 48 31 41 48 34 48 45 44 26 40
Taxes for this group are currently too low 4 6 1 5 4 4 2 7 3 4 3 3 7 6 5 2 1
Taxes for this group are about right 43 33 47 46 56 38 44 37 61 50 45 56 43 43 43 22 36
Don't know 14 21 13 12 11 10 9 7 5 5 4 8 2 6 8 50 22
Those on higher-than-average incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 16 19 9 10 3 12 17 19 17 18 33 30 46 40 33 7 17
Taxes for this group are currently too low 37 38 40 45 51 34 33 44 30 39 29 19 26 21 13 33 37
Taxes for this group are about right 33 24 39 32 37 42 41 27 44 37 38 44 28 33 50 12 27
Don't know 13 19 11 12 10 11 10 10 8 5 0 7 0 6 4 48 19
Those on high incomes
Taxes for this group are currently too high 9 11 8 7 3 11 11 8 5 9 9 10 18 19 28 3 10
Taxes for this group are currently too low 62 52 68 67 70 61 61 69 73 72 68 52 62 58 39 49 58
Taxes for this group are about right 16 18 15 16 17 17 18 13 16 17 21 29 20 20 29 7 14
Don't know 12 19 8 10 10 12 11 11 6 3 1 8 0 4 4 42 18
Yourself personally
Taxes for this group are currently too high 43 32 35 45 44 51 48 49 36 45 43 37 55 49 39 25 43
Taxes for this group are currently too low 3 6 3 3 1 3 3 4 4 6 4 7 8 3 4 2 3
Taxes for this group are about right 39 33 37 37 47 39 38 41 56 49 52 54 33 43 47 20 31
Don't know 16 30 25 16 9 8 11 6 5 0 2 2 4 4 10 53 24

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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